

No. 20-35222

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

JOSEPH A. KENNEDY,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BREMERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington, Tacoma Division
No. 3:16-cv-05694-RBL
Hon. Ronald B. Leighton

APPELLANT JOSEPH A. KENNEDY'S REPLY BRIEF

Hiram Sasser
Michael Berry
Stephanie N. Taub
FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE
2001 West Plano Pkwy, Suite 1600
Plano, TX 75075
(972) 941-6162
hsasser@firstliberty.org

Devin S. Anderson
Emily Merki Long
Elizabeth Hedges
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
1301 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 389-5000
devin.anderson@kirkland.com

Additional Counsel Listed on Next Page

Anthony J. Ferate
SPENCER FANE LLP
9400 Broadway Ext, Suite 600
Oklahoma City, OK 73114
(405) 753-5939
AJFerate@spencerfane.com

Jeffrey Paul Helsdon
THE HELSDON LAW FIRM, PLLC
1201 Pacific Ave., Suite 600
Tacoma, WA 98402
(253) 564-1856
jhelsdon@thehelsdonlawfirm.com

*Attorneys for Appellant
Joseph A. Kennedy*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The District Violated Coach Kennedy’s Free Speech Rights	4
A. Coach Kennedy Spoke As A Private Citizen.....	4
1. Coach Kennedy Engaged In Brief, Personal Expression After Football Games Had Concluded	5
2. Coach Kennedy’s Brief, Personal Expression Was Outside The Scope Of His Job Responsibilities.....	10
B. The District Had No Adequate Justification For Depriving Coach Kennedy Of His First Amendment Rights	16
1. The District Must Show An Actual Violation Of The Establishment Clause.....	17
2. Coach Kennedy’s Brief, Personal Prayers Did Not Violate The Establishment Clause	17
3. The District’s “Forum” Justification Fails	24
II. The District Violated Coach Kennedy’s Free Exercise Rights	25
III. The District Violated Coach Kennedy’s Title VII Rights	29
A. The District Failed to Accommodate Coach Kennedy’s Sincerely Held Religious Beliefs.....	29
B. The District Failed to Rehire Coach Kennedy Because Of His Religion.....	31
C. The District Treated Coach Kennedy Differently From Similarly Situated Individuals	32

D. The District Retaliated Against Coach Kennedy Because Of
His Religion 34

CONCLUSION 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alaska v. EEOC</i> , 564 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Anderson v. Gen. Dynamics Convair Aerospace Div.</i> , 589 F.2d 397 (9th Cir. 1978).....	30
<i>Anthoine v. N. Cent. Cntys. Consortium</i> , 605 F.3d 740 (9th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>Berry v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 447 F.3d 642 (9th Cir. 2006).....	25, 26
<i>Bouman v. Block</i> , 940 F.2d 1211 (9th Cir. 1991).....	32
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988).....	22
<i>Cal. Parents for the Equalization of Educ. Materials v. Torlakson</i> , 973 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2020).....	22
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	25, 28
<i>Cole v. Oroville Union High Sch. Dist.</i> , 228 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>Dahlia v. Rodriguez</i> , 735 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2013).....	13, 14, 15
<i>DiLoreto v. Downey Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 196 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 1999).....	25
<i>Doe v. Duncanville Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 70 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1995).....	15, 16

<i>Doe ex. rel Doe v. Sch. Dist. of the City of Norfolk,</i> 340 F.3d 605 (8th Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>Earl v. Nielsen Media Research, Inc.,</i> 658 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2011).....	33
<i>Elvig v. Calvin Presbyterian Church,</i> 375 F.3d 951 (9th Cir. 2004).....	34
<i>Eng v. Cooley,</i> 552 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2009).....	4
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue,</i> 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020).....	17, 26
<i>Freedom from Religion Found. v. Chino Valley Unified Sch. Dist.,</i> 896 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 2018).....	19, 20
<i>Freitag v. Ayers,</i> 468 F.3d 528 (9th Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos,</i> 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	11, 15
<i>Garnett By & Through Smith v. Renton Sch. Dist. No. 403,</i> 987 F.2d 641 (9th Cir. 1993).....	23
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.,</i> 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	17
<i>Grossman v. S. Shore Pub. Sch. Dist.,</i> 507 F.3d 1097 (7th Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Heller v. EBB Auto Co.,</i> 8 F.3d 1433 (9th Cir. 1993).....	29, 32
<i>Hills v. Scottsdale Unified Sch. Dist. No. 48,</i> 329 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Jager v. Douglas Cnty. Sch. Dist.,</i> 862 F.2d 824 (11th Cir. 1989).....	22

<i>Johnson v. Poway Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 658 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2011).....	10, 13
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 634 (2019).....	12, 20
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 869 F.3d 813 (9th Cir. 2017).....	10, 14
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 573 U.S. 228 (2014).....	4
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	18
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	23
<i>Mayer v. Monroe Cnty. Cmty. Sch. Corp.</i> , 474 F.3d 477 (7th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Opuku-Boateng v. California</i> , 95 F.3d 1461 (9th Cir. 1996).....	31
<i>Padgett v. Wright</i> , 587 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2009).....	27
<i>Peloza v. Capistrano Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 37 F.3d 517 (9th Cir. 1994).....	15
<i>Perry v. Sch. Dist. No. 81</i> , 344 P.2d 1036 (Wash. 1959).....	23
<i>Raad v. Fairbanks N. Star Borough Sch. Dist.</i> , 323 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 2003).....	34
<i>Ranchers Cattlemen Action Legal Fund United Stockgrowers of Am. v. USDA</i> , 499 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	23

<i>Rollins v. Fla. Dep’t of Law Enf’t</i> , 868 F.2d 397 (11th Cir. 1989).....	34
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	18, 19
<i>State v. Showalter</i> , 293 P. 1000 (Wash. 1930)	23
<i>Stegall v. Citadel Broad. Co.</i> , 350 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2003).....	34
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	3, 15, 20
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014).....	19
<i>Witters v. State Comm’n for the Blind</i> , 771 P.2d 1119 (Wash. 1989)	23
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(m).....	32
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5)	37
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6)	37
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	37
Fed. R. App. P. 32(f).....	37
Other Authorities	
U.S. Const. Amend. I.....	3, 15, 16, 24
